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After its severe collapse in late 2008, Taiwan’s stock market staged a dramatic recovery in 2009 and was among the
best performing emerging markets worldwide for the year. After reaching an intraday low of 3955 in late November

and after closing 2008 at 4591, the Taiwan Stock Exchange index (TAIEX) rose 83.0% in dollar terms during 2009 to

close the year at 8188. Additionally, during 2009 the TWSE returned 88.1% on a total return basis, measured in US

dollars. The more numerically rigorous MSCI Taiwan index rose 79.2% for the year on a total return basis, net of the

impact of withholding taxes on dividends, and the Taiwan China Strategy index rose 96.6%, on the same basis. The

volatility of the overall Taiwan stock market based on the 30 day annualized rate calculated by Bloomberg declined

significantly to 15.2% at year-end, compared to 36.0% and 27.7% at year-ends 2008 and 2007, respectively. The

Fund’s stock price on the New York Stock Exchange rose 80.2% and its net asset value increased 88.33%1 after taxes
and expenses of 3.5%.

The Fund’s discount to net asset value averaged 9.2% in 2009, slightly lower than the 9.8% and 9.7% discounts
recorded in 2008 and 2007, respectively. The highest closing discount for the year was the 14.5% recorded on
September 1, and the lowest closing discount was the 0.6% discount reached on May 1. The Fund traded at intraday
premiums on April 30 and May 1, the first premiums in many years. The Fund’s mean and median daily trading
volumes for 2009 declined to 26,435 shares and 16,663 shares, respectively, compared to 37,037 shares and 25,800
shares, respectively, in 2008.

The Fund’s net asset value performance remained highly correlated to the overall performance of the Taiwan stock
market during 2009 with R-squared’s of 0.93 and 0.95 relative to the TAIEX and the MSCI Taiwan indexes,
respectively. The Fund’s betas relative to the two broad-based indexes are 0.93 and 0.95, respectively, indicating that
the Fund’s net asset value is slightly less volatile than the overall Taiwan market. The Fund produced alphas (measures
of “excess return” which cannot be explained by the risk level) of 18 basis points per week and 19 basis points per week
relative to the two indexes, respectively.

Performance Attribution

Taiwan Greater China Fund uses Bloomberg to provide attribution analysis for the Fund’s portfolio. The Bloomberg
analysis compares the NT$ total returns of the Fund’s portfolio to the NT$ total returns of the Fund’s benchmarks. For
the one year period ending December 31, 2009, the NT$ return of the Fund’s portfolio was 90.1% while the return of
MSCI Taiwan was 75.6%. Therefore the active return for the fund was a 14.5%. Sector allocation contributed 9.3% to
the active return while asset selection contributed 5.2%. There was also contribution of -0.1% due to currency, a result
of holding several Hong Kong shares. Telecommunications, computer hardware, financials and semiconductors were
all nearly equal contributors to active returns. Cash and cement were the main negative contributors. For the three
months ending December 31, 2009, the portfolio returned 9.6% compared to MSCI Taiwan’s return of 7.5%, for an
active return of 2.1%. Sector allocation contributed 1.7% while stock selection contributed 0.5%, and currency had a
very slight negative contribution. Financials and flat panel displays were the main positive sector contributors while
cement and cash were the main negative contributors to active sector returns.

Portfolio Valuation Measures

Market valuations for the Fund’s portfolio of generally high quality companies at the end of the 4th quarter moved
toward a more normal range as profitability continued to improve. The heavily technology weighted portfolio had a

weighted average historical price-earnings ratio of 20.1, a weighted average price-book ratio of 2.7, a weighted

average cash dividend yield of 2.3%, and a weighted average return on equity of 10.4%. On a forward-looking basis

based on consensus earnings from Bloomberg for 2010, the price earnings ratio of the portfolio is 15.0. The Fund

generally holds shares in companies with high liquidity levels, low leverage, and high quality earnings.
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1 While we normally round return percentages to one decimal point, we have shown this number with two decimal
places because it is an extremely auspicious number in Chinese numerology.
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Taiwan Political and Economic Developments

Despite the strong showing for Taiwan in the markets, its heavily export-oriented economy was significantly impacted
by the global financial crisis. In the first quarter of 2009, exports were down 36.7% Year over Year (“YoY”). But the
economy showed a steady recovery over the year and by the 4th quarter, YoY exports were actually up 16.9%, albeit
from Q4 2008’s low base. Overall for the year, 2009 exports were down 20.4%. Direct exports to China, however,
were an exception. For the year, exports to China grew 1.6% and Q4 2009 China exports were up 45.8% YoY. This is
partially a result of China’s successful stimulus policy to promote domestic demand in response to the global downturn
and its impact on Chinese exports. Taiwan, in particular, benefited from Chinese government subsidies to consumers
for computers, cell phones and LCD TV’s. China accounted for 41.1% of total Taiwan exports in 2009. The Taiwan
government is projecting 2010 export growth to be in the 15-20% range.

Taiwan also enacted its own stimulus amounting to US$4.4 billion in 2009, as part of a 4-year plan for public works

spending. In addition, the Central Bank of China, Taiwan’s central bank, has kept interest rates at 1.25% since
February 2009. The consumer price index declined YoY for 11 straight months during 2009, allowing the CBC to

keep an accommodative monetary policy. The CBC has faced upward speculative pressure on the Taiwan dollar. In

early 2009, the NT$ depreciated to NT$35.2 per US$ but by the end of the year had appreciated to NT$32.0, for a

YoY appreciation of 2.5%. The CBC felt there was an inflow of foreign funds to Taiwan not being invested in the

market but rather held for currency speculation. The CBC has taken a number of steps including allowing investors

only a week to invest after incoming funds are converted to local currency and banning foreigners from placing funds

in NT$ time deposits.

In the first quarter of 2009, Taiwan’s GDP fell by 9.1%. However, the third quarter decline was only 1.3% YoY.
Overall, the government statistics bureau expects a positive 4th quarter but an overall decline in GDP of 2.5% for the
entire year. The GDP decline was exacerbated by Typhoon Morakot, which struck the island in August. It was the
worst storm in 50 years and the death toll was over 600 people. The statistics bureau is projecting 2010 GDP growth
of 4.4%.

2009 was a year for significant progress on cross-straits policy. On April 30th, China Mobile, China’s largest
telecommunications company announced that it had come to an agreement with Taiwan’s 3rd largest telecom operator,
Far Eastone Telecommunications to buy 12% of the company. The announcement caught the market by surprise and

over 2/3’s of the stocks on the TWSE closed up limit (7%) the following day. Both China and Taiwan followed over
the next month with policy changes to accommodate Chinese investment in over 100 industries and projects in

Taiwan, although telecom was not on the allowed investment list so the China Mobile acquisition has not moved

ahead. In the six months since the official June 30th opening of Chinese investments in Taiwan, only 23 investments

totalling US$37.5 million have been approved but these investments mark an almost 60-year milestone in Taiwan and

China relations.

Another major event was the enactment of three financial services memoranda of understanding covering cooperation
in the banking, securities and insurance industries. The MOU’s were executed in November and took effect on January
16, 2010. The banking MOU paves the way for Taiwan banks to open or upgrade representative offices to branches in
China without the normal 3-year wait and for Chinese banks to establish branches in Taiwan. Investments in existing
banks are not covered in the MOU.
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Taiwan continues to see the benefits of improved transportation links and the lifting of travel restrictions for Chinese
tourists to visit Taiwan. Taiwan opened to Chinese tourists in mid-2008 and in 2009 about 960,000 tourists visited the
island. It is estimated by tourism officials that Chinese tourists may have contributed slightly over US$1 billion to the
Taiwan economy. The improved political climate is also reflected in the recent Business Environment Risk
Intelligence report ranking Taiwan as 5th globally in terms of its overall investment climate out of 50 nations
surveyed. Taiwan ranked behind Switzerland, Singapore, the Netherlands and Norway.

Taiwan’s economy and corporate earnings are expected to continue their recovery in the coming year. The economic
integration between Taiwan and China is accelerating, and we believe this will continue to be a positive force for
Taiwan equities.

Yours truly,

Steven R. Champion

President, CEO and Portfolio Manager

February 25, 2010
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Industry Diversification

Industry

Computer Systems & Hardware

Semiconductors

Plastics

Electronic Components
Flat-Panel Displays

Steel

Food

Financial Services
Computer Peripherals/fODM
Cement

Electronics/Other

Other Non-Tech

Textiles

Rubber

Electrical & Machinery
Glass, Paper & Pulp
Transportation
Communications Equipment
Circuit Boards

Retailing

Internet Content-Entertainment
Hotels

Short-Term Securities

Other Assets (Less Liabilities)
Net Assets

U.S. $ Value
21,154,421
16,466,685

9,302,615
9,035,743
6,058,814
3,629,119
3,360,573
3,096,415
2,678,768
2,177,492
1,860,153
1,295,422
1,105,228
984,625
456,495
400,599
322,913
282,613
242,958
226,413
119,229
98,760
218,733
17,292

$ 84,592,078

Percent of
Net Assets

25.01%
19.46
10.99
10.68
7.16
4.29
3.98
3.66
3.17
2.57
2.20
1.53
1.31
1.16
0.54
0.47
0.38
0.33
0.29
0.27
0.14
0.12
0.26
0.03
100.00




Edgar Filing: TAIWAN GREATER CHINA FUND - Form N-CSR

COMMON STOCK — 99.72%
% of U.S. Dollar

Shares Net Assets Value
Cement — 2.57%
719,683 Asia Cement Corp. 092 $ 778,024
1,317,373 Taiwan Cement Corp. 1.65 1,399,468
2,177,492
Circuit Boards — 0.29%
72,000 Tripod Technology Corp. 0.29 242,958
Communications Equipment — 0.33%
156,491 Gemtek Technology 0.33 282,613
Computer Peripherals/fODM — 3.17%
174,628 Chicony Electronics Co., Ltd. 0.50 423,400
98,843 HTC Corp. 1.34 1,131,867
748,350 Lite-on Technology Corp. 1.33 1,123,501
2,678,768
Computer Systems & Hardware — 25.01%
455,397 Acer Inc. 1.62 1,368,802
1,940,228 Asustek Computer Inc. 4.43 3,746,421
823,676 Compal Electronics Inc. 1.35 1,141,367
2,333,860 Hon Hai Precision Industry Co., Ltd. 13.06 11,047,470
1,077,046 Quanta Computer Inc. 2.77 2,342,172
777,300 Wistron Corp. 1.78 1,508,189
21,154,421
Electrical & Machinery — 0.54%
366,000 Teco Electric & Machinery Co., Ltd. 0.19 160,097
793,837* Walsin Lihwa Corp. 0.35 296,398
456,495
Electronic Components — 10.68%
277,343 Catcher Technology Co., Ltd. 0.92 773,827
440,000 Coretronic Corp. 0.75 637,890
719,991 Delta Electronics Inc. 2.66 2,249,585
144,715 Everlight Electronics Co. 0.64 542,588
238,034 Foxconn Technology Co., Ltd. 1.09 922,223
42,000 Kinsus Interconnect Technology Corp. 0.13 112,331
17,340 Largan Precision Co., Ltd. 0.27 228,090
29,629 Motech Industry Co., Ltd. 0.17 140,714
226,658* Prime View International Co., Ltd. 0.70 596,291
139,405 Shin Zu Shing Co., Ltd. 0.82 694,727
85,100 Simplo Technology Co., Ltd. 0.60 505,194
248,450 TXC Corp. 0.54 457,225
199,378 Unimicron Technology Corp. 0.34 289,048
446,000 WPG Holdings Co., Ltd. 0.92 776,185
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10,000 Young Fast Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. 0.13 109,825
9,035,743

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Shares
Electronics/Other — 2.20%
209,000 Lumax International Corp., Ltd.
670,776 Synnex Technology International Corp.

Financial Services — 3.66%
1,215,000* Cathay Financial Holding Co., Ltd.
676,000* Fubon Financial Holding Co., Ltd.

Flat-Panel Displays — 7.16%
3,358,292 AU Optronics Corp.
1,826,847* Chi Mei Optoelectronics Corp.
2,832,951* Chunghwa Picture Tubes, Ltd.
229,002 Innolux Display Corp.

Food — 3.98%
159,375 Great Wall Enterprises Co.

438,000 Tingyi (Cayman Islands) Holdings Corp.

1,390,266 Uni-President Enterprise Corp.
552,000 Want Want China Holdings, Ltd.

Glass, Paper & Pulp — 0.47%
489,365 Taiwan Glass Industrial Corp.
Hotels — 0.12%
7,700 Formosa International Hotels Corp.
Internet Content-Entertainment — 0.14%
9,000 Chinese Gamer International Corp.
Plastics — 10.99%
1,128,897 Formosa Chemicals & Fiber Corp.
1,573,271 Formosa Plastics Corp.
1,946,968 Nan Ya Plastics Corp.

Retailing — 0.27%
92,850 Far Eastern Department Stores Co., Ltd.
50,445 President Chain Store Corp.
Rubber — 1.16%
428,754 Cheng Shin Rubber Ind. Co., Ltd.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

% of
Net Assets

0.48
1.72

2.68
0.98

4.81
1.52
0.43
0.40

0.21
1.28
2.03
0.46
0.47
0.12
0.14
2.89

391
4.19

0.13
0.14

1.16

U.S. Dollar
Value

$ 403,562
1,456,591
1,860,153

2,266,345
830,070
3,096,415

4,071,229
1,284,281
363,795
339,509
6,058,814

175,282
1,084,424
1,713,643

387,224
3,360,573

400,599
98,760
119,229
2,447,875
3,308,217
3,546,523
9,302,615
106,469
119,944
226,413

984,625

10
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% of U.S. Dollar

Shares Net Assets Value
Semiconductors — 19.47%
2,257,762 Advanced Semiconductor Engineering Inc. 241 $ 2,035,164
382,346 MediaTek Inc. 7.88 6,666,013
64,000 Novatek Microelectronics Corp., Ltd. 0.25 213,963
105,851 Powertech Technology Inc. 0.42 358,839
13,650 RichTek Technology Corp. 0.17 139,462
522,193 Siliconware Precision Industries Co., Ltd. 0.84 707,287
&#160

12



